Section 5: Illustrated Parts List

29
REFER TO

ENGINE MANUAL

)
&

Section 5: Illustrated Parts List

Locator Part Description
Number Number
1 710-0654A Screw 3/8-16:1.00 HX Ind Washer
2 782-0048 Deck - 20”
3 749-1077 Lower Handle
4 749-1076 Upper Handle
5 747-0976 Bail
6 731-0872A Trail Shield
7 17098 Hinge Clip
8 710-1044 Screw 3/8-24: 1.50 - Gr8
9 936-0524A Support: Blade Bell
10 753-0588 Blade Adapter Kit (Incl. Ref. 8 &9)
11 742-0640 Blade
12 731-0064 Discharge Chute
13 710-0932 Screw 1/4-20: 1.00 Carriage
14 736-0173 Flat Washer .28ID x .740D x .063
15 712-0324 Lock Nut 1/4-20
16 710-3008 HHCS 5/16-18: .75
17 712-3004A Lock Nut 5/16-18
18 710-1205 Eye Bolt 1/4-20
19 710-0262 Carriage Bolt 5/16-18: 1.50 |g.
20 736-0119 Lock Washer 5/16
21 712-0267 Nut 5/16-18
22 734-1779 Wheel
23 738-0533 Shoulder Screw .498 x 1.635
24 736-0105 Bell Washer .401ID x .8700D x.063
25 712-0798 FI. Lock Nut 3/8-16
26 726-0240 Cable Tie
27 746-0946 Control Cable (021C)
27 746-0957 Control Cable (020B)
28 736-0331 Bell Washer .39ID x 1.130D x .062
29 See Engine Manual




Instructions

familiarize yourself with this mower.

Section 1 - Safe Operation Practices
See the reverse side. Read before using the

mower. 8a) UNPACKING THE UNIT 8b) TOOLS REQUIRED FOR

ASSEMBLY
(2) 1/2” Wrenches

Section 8: Unpacking the Unit

Manufacturer’s Limited Warranty
See the Reverse side

(1) 7/16” Wrench
(1) 9/16” Wrench

Section 2 - Slope Guide
See reverse side. Cut out on dotted line to
use the slope guide.

(1) 3/4” or Adjustable Wrench
HARDWARE

PACK (two 6” Adjustable Wrenches may be used instead of
the above.

Section 3 - Finding the Mower Model Number

Locate and record model number and serial
number of the unit. See the reverse side.

8c) DISCONNECT THE SPARK PLUG
WIRE

Disconnect the spark plug wire while assembling.

Reconnect spark plug wire after assembling.

Section 4 - Calling Customer Support

Customer Support Number. See the reverse
side.

Section 5 - Illustrated Parts List

See the Reverse side.

Section 6 - Trouble Shooting Guide n— om

See the Reverse side.

Section 7 - Hardware Pack
Use this to identify all loose parts.

Section 8 - Unpacking the Unit P N
a) Unpacking \
b) Tools Required for Assembly
c) Disconnect the Spark Plug Wire

Section 7: Hardware Pack

Attaching Wheels .
Used for step 9f Attaching Chute Deflector

Used for step 99g

Section 9 - Set-up Instructions
a) Attaching the Lower Handle

b) Attaching the Upper Handle Shoulder Bolt Carriage Bolt
, ) 2 4] 710-0932
C) ZEO:_.:@ the w.ﬂm.xm Cable ::::: 4 ww@mmwmwwwm | ) 4420 00
d) Attaching “Z” Fitting
e) Securing the Cable Flat Washer
Bell Washer 736-0173

f) Attaching the Wheels m : | 736-0105 281D x 740D x 063
g) Attaching the Chute Deflector - v (Q\! | 401 x 870

h) Attaching the Starter Rope Lock Nut
712-0324
Section 10 - Controls Bell Washer 1/4-20
a) Blade Control Handle .mw%_%wmu.aomv

Attaching Control Cable

b) Recoil Starter Used for step 9e

Section 11 - Operation Nut
a) Gas and Oil Fill-up M\wﬂo%@m

b) To Start Engine and Engage Blade
c) To Stop Engine and Blade .
d) Using Your Rotary Mower mn Attaching Upper Handle

Used for step 9b
Section 12 - Adjustments

: : : Carriage Bolt Cable Tie
m.v OC_“_”_DO _l_m_Oj_” >Q‘_Cw_“3®3_” 710-0262 726-0240
5/16-18:1:00

b) Carburetor Adjustments

Section 13 - Lubrication
a) Blade Control

o* Lock Washer
2 736-0119

5/16 Regular

E3
b) Wheels Hex Nut 5
c) Engine 712-0267
5/16-18

Section 14 - Maintenance
a) Trouble Shooting - See the reverse side
b) Cutting Blade
c) Single Bolt Blade Mounting
d) Blade Mounting Torque
e)

Attaching Starter Rope

Attaching Lower Handle
Used for step 9h

Used for step 9a

Hex Bolt @

710-3008 ; 4
Deck 5/16-18:.75
f) Engine Lock Nut
Fl. Lock Nut Eye Bolt 712-0324
g) Rear Flap Replacement 712-3004A 710-1205 1/4-20
i 5/16-18 1/4-20
. Figure 3
Section 15 - Off-Season Storage J
Preparing the mower for storage.
: . : Warning: The blade will be rotating when ever the and repaired.
Section 9: Set-Up Instructions b engine Lo rumning.
IMPORTANT: This unit is shipped WITHOUT GASOLINE OQV >._..._nm0—=_x_m “Z”’ _um.n.z—._@ m._“v ATTACHING THE WHEELS
or OlL in the engine. After assembly, and before : The holes provide three cutting heights for your mower. ._OUV RECOIL STARTER 1 . 1
operating, service the engine with gasoline and oil as Reattaching the Blade Control Handle Use the same hole location for all four wheels when The recoil starter handle, when assembled, is attached to Section 12: >m::‘m:5®5ﬂm 14c) SINGLE BOLT BLADE MOUNTING
instructed in the separate engine manual packed with Note: To \m.mmm.m\:c\.m the blade control wm:&m to the upper assembling. For example, if wheels are to be assembled in the the upper handle and is used to start the engine. -
your mower. handle, first identify the proper holes in the upper handle. lowest cutting position, use highest hole in the deck. <<.>wz_20_ Do not at any :Bm. make any .
d:m. can be done by placing the blade control handle flat N ble the wheel G 10 bel m . M M . o . adjustment to lawn mower without first stopping y
NOTE: Reference to the right or left hand side of the mower is against Sm upper handle. The m:Q.m. of the blade control ) To assemble the wheels, see figure elow- @O:Ob . @WHQSOD engine and disconnecting spark plug wire.
observed from the operating position. handle will approximate the hole positions. Insert the curved 2) Block up the mower securely. - C~
end of the blade control handle into the right hole. Squeeze . Keep hands and feet away from the chute area on cutting 12a) CUTTING HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT I
Before assembling the mower, lay out the hardware the handle in and insert the straight end of the blade control 3) Place axle bolt through the wheel. (Hub side of the wheel deck. See figure 1, warning label in the Safe Operations . . .
according to the hardware pack illustrations. The illustrations handle into the left hole of the upper handle. Squeeze w\um must face the deck.) Section. _ %Q__ﬁcmw:ﬂ_;m n“:mx cam Bmm.m by ._mm30<_m.@ m::a .3%%_8__ Hmm ~
are grouped by steps. For example, the hardware used to blade control handle against the upper handle to check for 4) Place the small bell washer on the axle bolt. Crown side ina: i axie bolts 1o the desired position. The cutling height will be S
e it e [ roper assembly. See Figure 7. ) <<m_.=_:.m.4:m .o_umqm:.o_._ of any lawn mower can raised as axle bolts are moved to a lower hole and lowered as
attach the lower handle to the cutting deck is grouped under the prop Y. 9 towards wheel. result in foreian obijects being thrown into the - ; J
heading (Used for step 9a). . Toreig jects 9 the axle bolts are moved to a higher hole in the deck. All the < &
] 5) Secure the wheel to the deck with the large bell washer and eyes, which can result in severe eye damage. axle bolts must be mounted in the same relative position. Refer
ﬁ ﬁ_n.o__ﬁws\ ﬁm mﬁmnws sequence, and remember to read all nut. Always wear safety glasses or eye shields. We to figure 10 (Section 9f - Attaching the Wheels). i
saiety Instructions and warnings. . recommend wide vision safety mask for over -
6) Assemble the other wheels in the same manner. .
spectacles or standard safety glasses. 12b ARBURETOR AD TMENT
9a) ATTACHING THE LOWER HANDLE , 7) Remove blocks. s ) CARBURETOR ADJUS S Figure 15
. ee Washer - WARNING: If any adjustments are made to the Install the blade adapter on the crankshaft with the “star”
1) Raise the rear of the deck and block securely. Am,m_omc_wom_y / ﬂwﬂ ._._mv Q>rnw >ZUO__| _u__l_l UP . . . D engine while the engine is running (e.g. away from the engine. Refer to figure 15 above. Place the
2) Place the lower handle, (pointed end down) over the deck / Service the engine with gasoline and oil as instructed in carburetor), keep clear of all moving parts. Be blade with the side marked bottom (or with part number) facing
and align the holes in the deck with the holes in the handle. E UQ .Em separate engine manual packed with your mower. Read careful of :.mm#ma surfaces and muffler away from the adapter. Align the blade bell support over the
See Figure 4. instructions carefully. . ] ’ . blade with the tabs in the holes of the blade and insert the hex
. i / Minor carburetor adjustment may be required to bolt. Tighten the hex bolt to the torque listed in the “Blade
3) Install the hex bolts and flange nuts. Using two 1/2 o Large Bell ) ) ] ) compensate for differences in the fuel, temperature, Mounting Torque” section below.
wrenches tighten securely. Washer D WARNING: Never fill fuel tank indoors, with engine altitude and load. Refer to the separate engine manual
Cutting Deck Ess_*:o or until the m.:m_:m :ww been .m__oémn_ to packed with your mower for carburetor adjustment information. ._\_.n_v Blade _<_OC3.=3Q ._.O_.n_cm
cool for at least two minutes after running. NOTE: A dirty air cleaner will cause an engine to run rough. Be Center Bolt: 450 in. Ibs. min.. 600 in. Ibs. max
certain the air cleaner is clean and attached to the ) T ” T )
11b) TO START ENGINE AND ENGAGE carburetor before adjusting carburetor. To ensure safe operation of your unit, the bolt must be
_n_© ure ._ O BLADE checked periodically for correct torque.
NOTE: Your engine is a constant speed engine, which is set at
9g) ATTACHING THE CHUTE g peed eng 14e) DECK
full throttle for best performance. .
DEFLECTOR The underside of the mower deck should be cleaned after
1) Attach spark plug wire securely to spark plug. wmnﬂwcs 1 w . H\SUHAON:O: each use to prevent a buildup of grass clippings, leaves, dirt or
Align the holes in the chute deflector with the holes on the . . i , ) * other matter. If this debris is allowed to accumulate, it will invite
deck, see figure 11 below 2) Prime engine as instructed in the separate engine manual. rust and corrosion, and may cause an uneven discharge of
| iage L . 3) Standing behind the unit, depress the blade control handle WARNING: Always stop the engine and disconnect grass clippings at the next cutting
Place the carriage bolts from underside of the deck up Ing benin unit, aepre e ontrol han b the spark plug wire before cleaning, lubricating or : »
through the chute deflector. and hold it against the upper handle as shown in figure 14. doina anv kind of work on the lawn mower. The deck may be cleaned by tilting the mower and
Secure each bolt with a washer and lock nut s g any ’ scraping clean with a suitable tool (make certain the spark plug
_n_© ure 4 . - \\\ h wire is disconnected).
Figure 7 y S8V LOCATE THE LUBRICATION SYMBOL IN THE
9b) ATTACHING THE UPPER HANDLE . gure . LARGE MOWER ILLUSTRATION ABOVE. 14f) ENGINE
) . The hole in the control handle must be on the left side of Refer to the separate engine manual for engine
1) Place the upper handle in position over the lower handle. the upper handle, and the control handle must touch the upper maintenance instructions.
With the blade control handle facing up. . handle when engaged (squeezed against the upper handle). M_mﬂm | Blade Control—Lubricate the pivot points on the blade control Maintain engine oil as instructed in the separate engine
2) Secure the upper handle to the lower handle using the 1) Hold the cable end near the left side of the upper handle Io: ﬂ_o b handle and the brake cable at least once a season with manual packed with your unit. Read and follow instructions
carriage bolts, split washers and hex nuts as shown in figure and hook the “Z” end of the brake cable into the control andle light oil. The blade control must operate freely in both carefully.
5. The head of the carriage bolts go on the outside of the handle from the inside to the outside. . directions. Service air cleaner every 25 hours under normal
handle. See figure 8. Starter \ ~ . o ) conditions. Clean every few hours under extremely dusty
Hand] N Wheels—The wheels require no lubrication. However, if the conditions. Poor engine performance and flooding usually
Lock Washer andle . wheels are removed for any reason, lubricate the indicates that the air cleaner should be serviced. To service the
_H_O ure 14 wﬂ:mwm M_H _ﬁ.:ﬂﬁmx__m muo_w m:a._n:m _:._6_. M::mom of the air cleaner, refer to the separate engine manual packed with
wheel with light oil. Engine oil may also be used. your unit.

4) Grasp the starter handle and pull the rope out slowly until The spark plug should be cleaned and the gap reset

mo@_:m reaches mﬁm.: of moBQmmm_os cycle Qo_om will pull Engine—Follow engine manual for lubrication instructions. once a season. Spark plug replacement is recommended at the
_u_© ure 11 slightly harder at this point). Let the rope rewind slowly. start of each mowing season; check engine manual for correct
Hole 5) Pull the rope with a rapid, continuous, full arm stroke. Keep plug type and gap specifications.

Fex fut 9h) ATTACHING THE STARTER ROPE a firm grip on starter handle. Return it slowly to the rope Section 14: Maintenance Clean the engine regularly with a cloth or brush. Keep
Looselv attach the rope auide from the out side of the guide. the cooling system (blower housing area) clean to permit
handle to ”:w inside and mﬁmﬂ :mm lock nut. (loose) NOTE: If any problems are encountered, refer to the Trouble -' WARNING: Be sure to disconnect and ground the nzm_uﬂ m_ﬂwo:oc_ﬁm:.o:ﬁéj_o: v mmw_m::m_ Hoam.mo_zw um:omBmM:%_m
: : Shooting Guide on th erse side of this manual. k ol ire bef formi ; and life. Be certain to remove all grass, dirt and combustible
The starter rope is inside the top of the engine. With the ooting Guide on e reverse si ! n sparik plug wire before periorming any repairs or debris from muffler area.

Carriage Bolt — /

spark plug wire disconnected and grounded, depress the blade maintenance.

_H_O_:.m 5 control handle and pull the rope out of the engine. 11c) TO STOP ENGINE AND BLADE NOTE: When \M\E\USQ ﬁm unit, empty the fuel tank and keep 14g) REAR FLAP REPLACEMENT
Slip the mﬁmﬂ.ﬁmﬂ rope in the gap U.m._“<<®m3 rope guide and 1) Release the blade control handle to stop the engine and engine spark piug siae up- The rear flap is attached to the back of the mower deck,
9c) ATTACHING THE BRAKE CABLE handle. Secure with hex lock nut, see figure 12 below. blade. 14a) TROUBLE SHOOTING and is designed to minimize the possibility that objects will be
Note: The brake cable is attached to the engine at the factory. : WARNING: The blade continues to rotate for a few thrown from the rear of the mower toward the operator. If the
. lgure Refer to the reverse side of this manual for trouble shooting rear flap becomes damaged, replace as follows:
The free end requires assembly seconds after the engine is shut off. information To remove the old rear flap, compress the hinge clips and
: v , i [
1) Route the cable under the lower handle. @Qv SECURING THE CABLE remove from the slots in rear of the deck. Attach a new rear flap
2) On the opposite end of the cable housing is a snap fitting. Warning: When attaching the control cable, the 2) Disconnect the spark plug wire and ground it against the 14b) CUTTING BLADE by placing new spring clips in the slots on the flap. Then
The shaft inside of the snap fitting fits in the lower hole on b cable must be routed to avoid contact with all engine to prevent accidental starting while equipment is When removing the cutiing blade for sharpening or compress the spring clips and reinsert in slots in rear of deck.
the left handle. Press the snap fitting in place. See figure 6. sharp edges and hot surfaces to prevent damage (S unattended. replacement, protect hands by using heavy gloves or a rag to
3) Make certain the blade control handle is on top of the upper to the cable, which will render the controls B grasp the cutting blade. Remove the bolt and blade support . .
handle. inoperative. .:Qv Cm_ZQ <OC_N _No._.>_uw< _<_o<<m_uw which hold the blade and adapter to the engine crankshaft. mmO—HOS Hm Ommlmmmmoz MHOWQWQ
Secure the cable to the lower left handle near the base of Rops Guid Be sure that the lawn is clear of stones, sticks, wire, or Remove the blade and adapter from the crankshaft. The following steps should be taken to prepare lawn
the unit s.\:: a cable tie. See Figure 9 below. Trim excess end ope Guice other oc_”moﬁm which could amBm@m the lawn mower or m:@_sm. WARNING: Periodically inspect the blade adapter mower for storage.
of cable tie. Such objects could be accidently thrown by the mower in any b for cracks, especially if you strike a foreign object 1) Clean and lubricate the mower thoroughly as described in
direction and cause serious personal injury to the operator and ’ . . .
others. Replace when necessary. the lubrication instructions.
For best results, do not cut wet grass because it tends to _ When sharpening the blade, follow the original angle of 2) Refer to the engine manual for correct engine storage
stick to the underside of the mower, preventing proper grind as a guide. It is extremely important that each cutting instructions.

edge receives an equal amount of grinding to prevent an

isch f th lippi | to sli
discharge of the grass clippings, and could cause you to slip unbalanced blade. An unbalanced blade will cause excessive

4 . 3) Coat the mower’s cutting blade with chassis grease to
and fall. New grass or thick grass may require a narrower cut.

The best mowing pattern is one that allows the clippings vibration when rotating at high speeds, may cause damage to prevent rusting. .
Figure 12 to discharge towards the uncut part of the lawn. This permits the mower and could break, causing personal injury. 4) Store the mower in a dry, clean area. Do not store next to
_O ure recutting of the clippings to further pulverize them. When The blade can be tested by balancing it on a round shaft corrosive materials, such as fertilizer.
. cutting high weeds, discharge towards cut portion, then recut at screwdriver. Remove metal from the heavy side until it NOTE: When storing any type of power equipment in a poorly
MQOHHOS H O : OOD—“HO_M right angles to first direction. _om_m:omam *m<m3ﬁ_ﬂ. It _% JooﬂBﬂ:aMa Hmﬁ ﬁ%w _”_w_m_am always be vented or metal storage shed, care should be taken to rust-
For a healthy lawn, never cut off more than one-third 839_% ¢ rom e a m%.ﬁ ”ﬂﬂ cw qmm Mm:“u _ow M:omm tor t pr oQﬂ the WQSBSm.\N. Qm%@ a \\mﬁ\oz or mSoonw coat the
: efore reassembling the blade and the blade adapter to equipment, especially cables and all moving parts.
._ONV BLADE CONTROL HANDLE MM ﬁ_wmmﬂw_&mﬂ_%ﬁ Muoﬂ.ﬁﬂ grass. Lawn should be cutin the fall the unit, lubricate the m:%_:m crankshaft and the inner mﬂlmom
. . . . ' of the blade adapter with light oil (or engine oil). Lubricating the
Warning:This control mechanism is a safety WARNING: If you strike a foreign object, stop the bolt holes, bolts and inner surface of the nuts is also
device. Never attempt to bypass its operations. b engine. Remove the wire from the spark plug, recommended.
The blade control handle is located on the upper thoroughly inspect the mower for any damage,
handle of the mower. The blade control handle must be and repair the damage before restarting and
) _H_GC_.m @ depressed in order to operate the unit. Release the blade operating the mower. Extensive vibration of the
_H_OC_.m 6 control handle to stop the engine and blade. mower during operation is an indication of

damage. The unit should be promptly inspected




